Approved on 12/4/24 by 38108, 42307, 50016

PRINTED: 10/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		055261	B. WING_		10/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SER	RVICES CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	-s	F 00	00	
		cts the findings of the ent of Public Health during the n survey.			
	Total Census - 51				
	Sample Size - 15				
	Closed Records - 3				
	Highest Scope and Request/Refuse/Ds CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6	cntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir	F 5	78	
	discontinue treatme	ight to request, refuse, and/or ent, to participate in or refuse erimental research, and to ce directive.			
	construed as the rig	ng in this paragraph should be tht of the resident to receive dical treatment or medical edically unnecessary or			
	requirements specifications and provided residents concerning medical or surgical resident's option, for (ii) This includes a vertical facility's policies to it and applicable States	ents include provisions to written information to all adult g the right to accept or refuse treatment and, at the rmulate an advance directive. written description of the mplement advance directives		1	11/17/2024
					(VE) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Rich Rodas Administrator

Facility ID: CA950000084

(AU) DATE

11/10/24

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R ERVICES CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	entities to furnish legally responsible requirements of to the control of the con	this information but are still e for ensuring that the his section are met. lividual is incapacitated at the n and is unable to receive iculate whether or not he or she advance directive, the facility e directive information to the ent representative in accordance not relieved of its obligation to mation to the individual once he receive such information. lures must be in place to provide of the individual directly at the  ENT is not met as evidenced ew and record review, the facility wo of five sampled residents Resident 47) and/or their legal ep) were informed and/or information about Advance egal document, which specifies diactions in accordance with the that is actuated when the ger able to make decisions for use to illness or incapacity).  Colated Resident 9 and Resident ulate an AD and had the the inappropriate or medically e and/or treatment or services estaining treatment.	F 5	578		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	admitted to the fadiagnoses including paralysis) and her following cerebral disruptive blood flow dominant side, un memory, language thinking abilities the brain and nervisum and performs asked) following of the brain and nervisum and performs asked) following of the brain and nervisum and performs asked) following of the brain and performs asked assessment tool), indicated, Resident and assessment tool), indicated, Resident 9 was deffort, resident docomplete the activitouching assistance as resfor activities of data to buring a review of the properties of the brain and performs a review of the properties of the performance of the parameter of	cility on 6/2/23 with multiple ng hemiplegia (complete miparesis (partial weakness) infarction (stroke, result of ow to the brain) affecting left ispecified dementia (loss of e, problem-solving and other nat are severe enough to vilife) and apraxia (a disorder of vous system in which a person rm tasks or movements when be rebral infarction.  If Resident 9's "Minimum Data rally mandated resident "dated 8/27/24, the "MDS" and yes BIMS (Brief Interview for mmary Score for cognitive d process information) status aired. The "MDS" indicated, ependent (helper does all of the es none of the effort to vity) to requiring supervision or ce (helper provides verbal cues teadying and/or contact guard ident completes activity) on staff	F 5	578		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	that block airflow a symptoms that last sepsis (a life-threa infection), unspecificatrial fibrillation (and heart rate that comflow).  During a review of 9/17/24, the "H&P" oriented to person,  During a review of 9/20/24, the "MDS' Summary Score for moderately impaired Resident 47 required assistance (helper to setup or clean-ucleans up; resident activities of daily like the second of the se	PD, a group of lung diseases and make it difficult to breathe] its for several days or weeks), itening complication of an fied organism and unspecified a irregular, often very rapid amonly causes poor blood.  Resident 47's "H&P," dated indicated, Resident 47 was place, and time.  Resident 47's "MDS," dated indicated, Resident 47's BIMS or cognitive status was ed. The "MDS" indicated, ed substantial/maximal does more than half the effort) p assistance (helper sets up or t completes activity) on staff for	F 57	8		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SE	RVICES CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	During a review of "Resident Rights," indicated, residents refuse, and/or disciparticipate in or ref experimental resea advance directive."  During a review of "Residents' Rights Advance Directives P&P indicated, it was support and facilita refuse and/or discontreatment and to for During a review of titled, "Social Servicindicated, one of the responsibilities of the and/or Preferred. In	the facility's P&P titled, date revised 3/2022, the P&P is had "the right to request, ontinue treatment, to use to participate in inch, and to formulate an inch, and to request, and inch and in	F 57	8		
	S483.20 Resident A The facility must co a comprehensive, a reproducible asses functional capacity. §483.20(b) Compre §483.20(b)(1) Res A facility must mak	Assessment onduct initially and periodically accurate, standardized sment of each resident's ehensive Assessments ident Assessment Instrument.	F 63	6		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		055261	B. WING	i		10/ <sup>-</sup>	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SER	RVICES CENTER		7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	resident assessment by CMS. The asse the following: (i) Identification and (ii) Customary routing (iii) Cognitive patter (iv) Communication (v) Vision. (vi) Mood and behad (vii) Psychological volument (viii) Physical functing (viii) Physical functions (viii) Activity pursuit (viv) Medications. (vv) Special treatmet (vvi) Discharge plar (vvii) Documentation (vviii) Documentation (vviii) Documentation (vviiii) Documentation (vviiii) Documentation (vviiiii) Documentation (vviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	and preferences, using the int instrument (RAI) specified essment must include at least inc	F	636			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RVICES CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	apply to CAHs.  (i) Within 14 calend excluding readmissing significant change mental condition. ("readmission" mea following a tempora or therapeutic leav (iii) Not less than or This REQUIREME by:  Based on interview failed to ensure the federally mandated one of two samples completed accurat facility's policy and  This failure had the receive inappropriate Resident 43's preferenceive inappropriate Resident 43's preferenceive inappropriate functional and hear needs.  Findings:  During a review of Record" (AR)," the was originally adminand last readmitted diagnoses including difficulties), orophat throat behind the nattention to gastros used to insert a tube "G-tube" through the same significant of the same significant in the same significan	dar days after admission, sions in which there is no in the resident's physical or For purposes of this section, are a return to the facility ary absence for hospitalization e.)  Ince every 12 months.  In is not met as evidenced are and record review, the facility and minimum Data Set (MDS, and resident assessment tool) for diresidents (Resident 43) was ely in accordance with the procedure (P&P).  In potential for Resident 43 to attect care and services based on erences, goals of care, lith status, strengths, and  In Resident 43's "Admission "AR" indicated, Resident 43 in the facility on 8/15/24 in on 9/2/24 with multiple godysphagia (swallowing aryngeal (middle part of the mouth) phase, encounter for stomy (a surgical procedure one, often referred to as a ne abdomen and into the ential (primary) hypertension	F 63	36		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	During a concurre on 10/16/24 at 3:2 of Nursing (ADON 8/22/24 and Resid reviewed. The ME BIMS (Brief Intervi Summary Score for process informatic impaired. Section indicated, Resider (e.g., warfarin, heparin) with indicit was the ADON wormpleting the ME ADON made a "both have any orders for The ADON stated,"	nt interview and record review 2 p.m. with the Acting Director ), Resident 43's "MDS," dated ent 43's physician orders were 0S indicated, Resident 43's ew for Mental Status) or cognitive (ability to think and on) status was moderately N-Medications of the MDS, at 43 was taking anticoagulant parin, or low-molecular weight ation noted. The ADON stated, who was responsible for 0S. The ADON stated, the poboo" and Resident 43 did not or anticoagulant medication. It was important for the MDS cause the MDS affected the	F6	336		
F 640 SS=D	3.0 Completion," A Policy," date revise residents were assassessment proceneeds and to deverblan. The MDS in regulations, the faperiodically a comstandardized assefunctional capacity Assessment Instruence Encoding/Transmic CFR(s): 483.20(f) (S483.20(f) Automatequirement-	the facility's P&P titled, "MDS assessment and Care Planning ed 9/26/22, the P&P indicated, sessed, using a comprehensive ass, in order to identify care elop an interdisciplinary care dicated, "According to federal cility conducts initially and prehensive, accurate and ssment of each resident's and the ment's specified by the State." Itting Resident Assessments 1)-(4)  ated data processing odding data. Within 7 days after	F 6	340		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		055261	B. WING			10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			721	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HARRISON AVE AREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	a facility complete facility must encode each resident in the (i) Admission asses (ii) Annual assess (iii) Significant characteristics (iv) Quarterly review (v) A subset of iter reentry, discharge (vi) Background (fis no admission assessment, a facility must be a CMS System inforcontained in the M standard record la and that passes s CMS and the State \$483.20(f)(3) Translated the System, a facility and the State (ii) Annual assessment, a facility Annual assess (iii) Significant corruption (v) Significant corruption (v) Significant corruption (vi) Quarterly review (vii) A subset of iter reentry, discharge (viii) Background (initial transmission)	s a resident's assessment, a de the following information for the facility: essment.  In ment updates. Inge in status assessments. Insupon a resident's transfer, and death. In ace-sheet) information, if there is essment.  Insmitting data. Within 7 days upletes a resident's assessment, expable of transmitting to the emation for each resident and and addictionaries, transferded that a dictionaries, transferded that a dictionaries, transmittal requirements. Within constitution to the emation for each resident and addictionaries, transmittal requirements. Within constitution of the emation for each resident's completes a resident's constitution of the emation for each resident by the emation of the emation for each resident by the emation for each resid	F	640			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING	<del> </del>	10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	transmit data in the for a State which h by CMS, in the formapproved by CMS. This REQUIREME by: Based on interview failed to complete a Minimum Data Set resident assessment manner for two of a (Residents 28 and the Centers for Me (CMS - a federal a care programs in the Assessment Instrumursing homes to a and preferences of a. For Resident 28 within 14 days afte b. For Resident 30 within 14 days afte b. For Resident 30 within 14 days after These deficient pracompletion and trate to CMS Quality Impostem (QIES) Asserticated as Processing (ASAP potential to affect the data.  Findings:  a. During a review	format. The facility must a format specified by CMS or, as an alternate RAI approved mat specified by the State and NT is not met as evidenced and record review, the facility and transmit the quarterly (MDS - a federally mandated ent tool) assessment in a timely two sampled residents Resident 30) as indicated in dicare & Medicaid Services gency that manages health the United States) Resident ment (RAI, a tool used by assess the needs, strengths, for residents) manual.  In the MDS was not transmitted and in transmitted and discharge from the facility. In the MDS was not transmitted and admission and discharge.  The matter of the facility is assessment of the facility is quality monitoring of Resident 28's Face Sheet ted Resident 28 was admitted and resident 28	F 640			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	DENTIFICATION NUMBER:    055261			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	During a review of Report (CDR) date indicated Resident included atrial fibril generalized weakn During a review of dated 5/23/2024, the 28's cognition (abil and needed modelless than half the ebody dressing and During an interview of Resident 28's diswith the Acting Director 10/18/2024 at 9:44 Resident 28's discor signed. The ADOI missed sending if b. During a review indicated Resident on 6/6/2024 with dhypertension (elev diabetes mellitus (composition) dated 6/12/2024, the 30's cognition was assistance (helper with bed mobility (position, moves signed showers. The	Resident 28's Client Diagnosis of 5/20/2024, the CDR 28 had diagnoses that lation (irregular heartbeat) and less.  Resident 28's admission MDS are MDS indicated Resident ity to understand) was intact rate assistance (helper does effort) with bed mobility, lower toilet use.  V and concurrent record review scharge MDS, dated 6/6/2024, ector of Nursing (ADON) on am, the ADON stated harge MDS was not completed DN stated, "I forgot about it and it to CMS."  of Resident 30's FS, the FS 30 was admitted to the facility itagnoses that included ated blood pressure), and elevated blood sugar).  Resident 30's admission MDS are MDS indicated Resident intact and required maximal does more than half he effort) moved to and from lying de to side), lower body dressing	F 64			
		v and concurrent record review itial assessment MDS dated				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		, 10, 202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	6/12/2024 and dis with the Acting Dir Coordinator (ADO the ADON stated discharge MDS as or submitted to CI must be submitted discharge assessivere completed.  During an interviewith the Acting Dir coordinator (ADO) the ADON stated discharge MDS wadmission and aft ADON stated admission (ADON) of the MDS 3.0 Submission (ADON) of the MDS 3.0 Submission and aft Areview of the MIC Chapter 5: Submission Records," admission Records," admission and aft ADON stated admission and aft ADON st	charge MDS dated 7/12/2024, ector of Nursing/MDS N), on 10/18/2024 at 9:34 am, Resident 30's initial and seessment were not transmitted MS. The ADON stated MDS d to CMS to ensure initial and ments from all departments  W and concurrent record review ector of Nursing/MDS N), on 10/18/2024 at 9:44 am, Resident 30's admission and ere not submitted 14 days after er discharge to CMS. The hission and discharge MDS's d timely (within 14 days) to CMS compliance and to indicate er done. The ADON stated the er a policy for MDS but follow the CMS RAI manual.  W with the Acting Director of the aunable to provide a copy of mission Report (MDSSR, a povides feedback to the facility on the submitted (To CMS) meets the set of June 2024 and July 2024 and 2024 and 30's ments were submitted to CMS.  DS RAI Version 3.0 Manual, assion and Correction of the set of the Salary after the MDS in assessments must be than 14 days after the MDS	F 64			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055261	B. WING			10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SE	RVICES CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711	E, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED	ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	indicated discharge	O200C2). Further review e assessments must be than 14 days after MDS	F 6	640			
F 655 SS=D	Planning §483.21(a) Baselin	1)-(3) ensive Person-Centered Care e Care Plans	F 6	355			
	§483.21(a)(1) The facility must develop and implement a baseline care plan for each resident that includes the instructions needed to provide effective and person-centered care of the resident that meet professional standards of quality care. The baseline care plan must- (i) Be developed within 48 hours of a resident's admission.						
	necessary to proper including, but not lie (A) Initial goals base (B) Physician order (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy service (E) Social services	sed on admission orders. rs.					
	§483.21(a)(2) The comprehensive car care plan if the con (i) Is developed wi admission. (ii) Meets the requi (b) of this section (this section).	facility may develop a re plan in place of the baseline reprehensive care plan- thin 48 hours of the resident's rements set forth in paragraph excepting paragraph (b)(2)(i) of					
	§483.21(a)(3) The	facility must provide the					

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION IN DENTIFICATION NUMBER.	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055261	B. WING		_   1	0/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 9171	ATE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	of the baseline calimited to: (i) The initial goal (ii) A summary of dietary instruction (iii) Any services administered by the comprehent of the comprehent	representative with a summary are plan that includes but is not also of the resident. It the resident's medications and so and treatments to be the facility and personnel acting acility. Information based on the details sive care plan, as necessary. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview and record afailed to ensure one of three is (Resident 42) who was apprapubic catheter (a type of the bethat helps drain urine from a baseline care plan ("CP" on the type of nursing care and that include goals of treatment, interventions [actions, dures, or activities designed to be and an evaluation plan]) applemented within forty eight (48) on in accordance with the diprocedure (P&P).	F	655		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		055261	B. WING		1	0/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	readmitted on 10/including hemiple hemiparesis (part infarction (stroke, the brain) affectin (severe and sudd encounter for fittir device (medical d bladder and collection) a review of Set (MDS, a federassessment tool), indicated, Reside Mental Status) Status (ability to think and was moderately in Resident 42 was at the effort, resident complete the active hygiene. Section MDS indicated, Resident (including nephrostomy tubed During a review of Physical Examina "H&P" indicated, I catheter and Resident Active active and Resident Active and R	11/24 with multiple diagnoses gia (complete paralysis) and ial weakness) following cerebral result of disruptive blood flow to g right dominant side, acute en in onset) kidney failure and and adjustment of urinary evice tube used to empty the ct urine).  If Resident 42's "Minimum Data rally mandated resident "dated 10/4/24, the "MDS" at 42's BIMS (Brief Interview for Immary Score for cognitive doprocess information) status impaired. The MDS indicated, dependent (helper does all of the does none of the effort to vity) on staff for toileting H - Bladder and Bowel of the esident 42 had an indwelling graphy suprapubic catheter and es).  If Resident 42's "History and the tion (H&P)," dated 10/14/24, the Resident 42 had a suprapubic dent 42 the capacity to make	F6	355		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		055261	B. WING			10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SEI	RVICES CENTER		7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	urine with the urina navy colored dignity. Resident 42 has hat two (2) months bed "pee" otherwise.  During a concurrent on 10/17/24 at 8:43 of Nursing (ADON) records were review records including the any care plans on for Resident 42 was accatheter for urinary been care planned. The ADON stated, for the resident that and interventions. It care plan should be of admission so state take care of Resident 42 was accathed to the resident 42 was accated to the suprapulation of the take care of Resident 42 was accated to the take care of the take take care of the take take care of the take take take take take take take tak	draining clear yellow colored ry collection bag inside a dark y bag. Resident 42 stated, and the suprapubic catheter for ause Resident 42 could not to the interview and record review a.m. with the Acting Director and Resident 42's medical wed. Resident 42's medical are medical chart did not have a medical chart did not have a retention and should have for it (suprapubic catheter). In a care plan was a plan of care at included the problem, goal, we created within 24 - 48 hours are will have a plan on how to	F6	G55	,		
	Licensed Nurse con had to be reviewed The IP stated, it wan plan was created so take care of Residence catheter."	upon admission, or the uld create the CP but the CP /counter signed by the RN. is important a base line care to the staff would know how to ent 42 "especially with his the facility's P&P titled,					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		055261	B. WING			10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SEF	RVICES CENTER		7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	"Baseline Care Plair P&P indicated, the implement a baselint that included the inseffective and persoresident that met procare. The P&P indicated would be developed resident's admission supervising nurses that a baseline care Develop/Implement CFR(s): 483.21(b) (Compres §483.21(b) (Com	n," date revised 9/26/22, the facility would develop and he care plan for each resident structions needed to provide in-centered care of the rofessional standards of quality cated; the baseline care plan divithin 48 hours of a m. The P&P indicated; a should verify within 48 hours in plan had been developed. It comprehensive Care Plan (1)(3)  The plan had been developed. It comprehensive Care Plan (1)(3)  The plan had been developed. It comprehensive person-centered resident, consistent with the rorth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable frames to meet a resident's indirect meet and psychosocial trified in the comprehensive comprehensive care plan must ing the right to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and att would otherwise be required the right to refuse the services or specialized the nursing facility will		355			
		, 9					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055261	B. WING		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	findings of the PA rationale in the re (iv)In consultation resident's represe (A) The resident's desired outcomes (B) The resident's future discharge. Whether the resid community was a local contact agerentities, for this properties, for th	SARR, it must indicate its sident's medical record. with the resident and the entative(s)- signals for admission and sides. signals for admission and sides are all the entative (s)- signals for admission and sides. signals for admission and sides are all the entation and potential for Facilities must document ent's desire to return to the ssessed and any referrals to encies and/or other appropriate eurpose. In the comprehensive care ate, in accordance with the forth in paragraph (c) of this entate ent	Fé	656		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		055261	B. WING _		10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RVICES CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	(problems with a premember, use judge metabolic encephal function) and abnoto (abnormal walking)  During a review of Elopement/Wande 3/15/2024, and 6/1 the resident was at history of leaving the supervision or information of the problem of the pr	erson's ability to think, learn, learn, and make decisions), alopathy (impaired brain rmal gait and mobility pattern).  Resident 2's "Risk of ring Review (RE/WR)" dated 7/2024, the RE/WR indicated a risk for elopement and had a ne facility without need of rming staff.  Resident 2's Physician's Order 24, the PO indicated for a wander guard (wearable eep track of residents who are 29) for exit seeking behavior.  Resident 2's Minimum Data rally mandated resident lated 9/18/2024, the MDS 2 was cognitively impaired. If Resident 2 had wandering resident had eloped, this sident at significant risk of ally dangerous place (outside DS indicated Resident 2 istance when walking up to vision (helper provides verbal sitting position.  With Family Member 1 (FM 1) 0:43 am, FM 1 stated Resident e facility in the past to go back and a wander guard was ordered neure Resident 2 does not	F 65	6		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SE	RVICES CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	with Registered Nuroom, on 10/17/202 was sitting on a red was in front of the robservation with RI hanging on Reside Resident 2 was hig wandering behaviorattempting to leave 2's paper and elect with RN 1 on 10/17 stated Resident 2 delopement. RN 1 splan to address the Resident 2' safety I	rion and concurrent interview rse 1 (RN 1) in Resident 2's 24 at 11:01 am, Resident 2 cliner and a four-leg walker resident. Upon further N 1, a wander guard was nt 2's walker. RN 1 stated h risk for elopement, had r and had a history of the facility.  Y and record review of Resident ronic charts (medical record) (7/2024 at 11:08 am, RN 1 did not have a care plan for tated there should be a care or risk for elopement for because the resident could cility, fall, get hurt or even hit	F 6	56		
F 657 SS=E	Procedure (P&P) ti revised on 3/2022, will develop and im for each resident th needed to provide care of the residen standards of quality Care Plan Timing a CFR(s): 483.21(b)( §483.21(b)(2) A cobe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive	and Revision 2)(i)-(iii)  The hensive Care Plans  The prehensive care plan must  The days after completion of	F 6	57		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	includes but is not (A) The attending (B) A registered resident. (C) A nurse aideresident. (D) A member of (E) To the extent the resident and the resident and the resident and their resident not practicable for resident's care pl (F) Other appropridisciplines as det or as requested by (iii) Reviewed and team after each a comprehensive a assessments. This REQUIREM by: Based on observe review, the facility plan for two of tw 2 and 39) who we (coming to rest or surface). These deficient presidents not to reneeds and placed falls and complication. Findings:  a. During a review	Interest to the physician.  In physician.  In physician.  In physician.  In physician.  In provided in a resident's representative(s).  In the participation of the resident is representative is determined in the development of the an.  In the development of the an.  In the development of the an.  In the staff or professionals in the period in the resident.  In revised by the interdisciplinary is sessment, including both the indicated in a revised by the interdisciplinary is sessment, including both the indicated in the ground or lower-level.  In the ground or lower-level.	F6	657		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		055261	B. WING		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	admitted to the fact diagnoses that incomposes that incomposes that incomposes that incomposes that incomposes that incomposes the promotion of the promotion o	cility on 3/15/2024 with cluded mild cognitive impairment berson's ability to think, learn, degement, and make decisions), alopathy (impaired brain brain gait and mobility pattern).  Resident 2's Minimum Data rally mandated resident dated 9/18/2024, the MDS to 2 was cognitively impaired and (helper does less than half the res, sit to stand, bed to chair that the transfers.  Resident 2's "Fall Risk A)," dated 7/1/2024, 7/9/2024, and the resident alls.  We with Registered Nurse 1 (RN at 11:17 am and concurrent tesident 2's "Report of Incident alls.  We with Registered Nurse 1 (RN at 11:17 am and concurrent tesident 2's "Report of Incident alls.  We will all Care at 1 (RN at 11:17 am and concurrent tesident 2's "Report of Incident and (SBAR)- Actual or Suspected at 2's "Report of Incident at 2's ASAFCP and the Resident 2's ASAFCP and not updated. RN 1 artant to update Resident 2's to determine if a specific event further falls was done or	F6	57		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	revising the care pexperiencing a star comprehensive carevised as necess.  During a review of "Fall Prevention," who sustain a fall or the existing care the incident occurs occurred and mean frames.  b. A review of the Resident 39 was a with diagnosis inclure peated falls, aculife-threatening colungs can't get encremove enough canodorless gas that's essentially a waste when we exhale] frondition where the have enough oxygmuscle wasting aror wasting away of the Fag/5/24, indicated Fg. According to the was at moderate relationship of the calindicated Resident falls/injury related mobility, history of	process for reviewing and plan for those residents attus change. The are plan will be reviewed, and ary  If the facility's undated P&P titled the P&P indicated residents will have a care plan developed the plan updated at the time of that includes the date fall is surable objectives and time admission record indicated admitted to the facility on 9/4/24, uding but not limited to, atter respiratory failure (andition that occurs when the bugh oxygen into the blood or arbon dioxide [a colorless, anaturally present in the air, are product that we breathe out from the body) with hypoxia (and the body's tissues and cells don't the ten to function normally), and atrophy (the decrease in size for a body part or tissue).  Il Risk Assessment dated Resident 39 had a total score of the assessment tool, Resident 39	F 65	57		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	the kidneys, helpin fluid and salt). The would be free of far The care plan interesident with mobil resident not to get keep call light with hazard free environ During a review of Set (MDS, a federa assessment tool), indicated Resident to think and process indicated Resident due to medical correquired substantia does more than ha holds trunk or limb the effort) with mol A review of the Fal 10/4/24, indicated of 10. According to 39 was at high risk A review of the Sitt Assessment & Resident 39 had a A review of the Sitt Assessment & Resident or team issue the team need 10/4/24, indicated to a patient or team issue the team need 10/4/24, indicated to fall the situation of a patient or team issue the team need 10/4/24, indicated the situation of t	amount of urine produced by a gethe body get rid of excess a goal indicated Resident 39 alls through the review date. The reventions included assist lity, transfers; encourage up without assistance, always in reach, and maintain safe and annent.  Resident 39's Minimum Data ally mandated resident dated 9/11/2024, the MDS and 39 was cognitively (the ability as information) intact. The MDS and maximal assistance (helper all the effort. Helper lifts or a sand provides more than half boility.  I Risk Assessment dated Resident 39 had a total score of the assessment tool, Resident a for falling.  I dent Report form indicated fall on 10/4/24.  Luational Background commendation (SBAR, a mication framework that can information about the condition in member or about another eds to address) Form, dated that the recommendation was to call for assistance, and keep	F 65	57		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		055261	B. WING			10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			72	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 HARRISON AVE LAREMONT, CA 91711	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	conference record found Resident 39 and Resident 39 to put her pants in the record indicated reconfusion and forg IDT conference recare plan was reviewed and the pants are plan was less and the pants that were signed and the pants that the protocol of safety alarms, safely measures for stated that the carful to address new current plan is still Resident 39 did not place.  During an interviewed the Director of Nutthat Resident 39 signed and the place.	erdisciplinary team (IDT) I dated 10/6/24, indicated staff on the floor by her bedside, old staff that she was trying to e laundry. The IDT conference esident has some periods of getfulness due to dementia. The cord indicated Resident 39's	F	657			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		055261	B. WING			10/-	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SE			72	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 HARRISON AVE LAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	bed, and to impler and interventions of Plan Revision Upo 9/26/2022, the P& 1. The comprehent and revised as necessarily as a state 2. Procedure for replan when a reside change:  a. Upon identification nurse will notify the physician, and the applicable.  b. The MDS coordiscuss the reside intervention option c. The team med documented in the d. The care plan modified intervention.  f. Care plans will MDS coordinator resident resident resistent resisten	s the resident's fall from the nent more effective strategies to avoid future falls.  I the facility's P&P titled, "Care on Status Change" dated P indicated: sive care plan will be reviewed, cessary, when a resident cus change. Eviewing and revising the care ent experiences a status ation of a change in status, the e MDS Coordinator, the resident representative, if rdinator and the IDT will not condition and collaborate on its. eting discussion will be enursing progress notes. will be updated with the new or	F6	657			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		710/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686 SS=D	S483.25(b) Skin In §483.25(b) (1) Pres Based on the compresident, the facility (i) A resident receive professional standards pressure ulcers an ulcers unless the indemonstrates that (ii) A resident with necessary treatme with professional spromote healing, pnew ulcers from de This REQUIREME by:  Based on observative review, the facility is sampled residents assessed as a high (a localized injury to tissue usually over of pressure, or preshear) and was addreceived the necesprevent a development of the standard with a standard way, or forms an Findings:  A review of the addresident 48 was a standard resident r	tegrity ssure ulcers. prehensive assessment of a y must ensure that- wes care, consistent with ards of practice, to prevent d does not develop pressure individual's clinical condition they were unavoidable; and pressure ulcers receives int and services, consistent tandards of practice, to revent infection and prevent	F 68	36		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	to, end stage rena condition in which functioning on a pneed for a regular endocarditis (a life the inner lining of valves), and bacte in the bloodstream A review of the W 8/22/24, the assess was a high risk for A review of the care Resident 48 was a sore, bruising, and related to reduced incontinence of bomellitus (a chronic body can't use glucoronary artery diswhen the coronary and oxygen to the blocked), and agir approaches and in risk using wound turn and position a	al disease (ESRD, a medical a person's kidneys cease ermanent basis leading to the course of long-term dialysis), e-threatening inflammation of the heart's chambers and eremia (the presence of bacterian).  Tound Risk Assessment dated essment indicated Resident 48 r skin breakdown.  The plan dated 8/23/24, indicated risk for developing pressured other types of skin breakdown mobility, immobility, owel and bladder, diabetes edisease that occurs when the cose [blood sugar] properly, sease (a condition that occurs y arteries, which supply blood heart, become narrowed or no process. The care plan interventions included assess risk assessment on admission, as needed when in bed or	F 68	36		
	turning and positic explain the risk ar turning, and reposepisode of incontion A review of the caindicated Resident bladder function abowel and bladde	arage resident to assist with oning changes as tolerated, and benefit of being out of bed, sitioning, and clean after each nence.  The plan dated 8/23/2024, the task and alteration in bowel and and was always incontinent of the function. The care plan ded render good perineal care				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055261	B. WING		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RVICES CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	and keep clean and incontinence.  A review of the Adr 8/23/24, the assess had redness to the During a review of Set (MDS, a federal assessment tool), of indicated Resident (the ability to think impaired. The MDS required substantial helper does more toor holds trunk or linhalf the effort) with term used in health activities) and was effort. Resident doccomplete the activity helpers is required the activity) with most A review of the Situ Assessment & Resident or team issue the team need 10/1/24, the SBAR open area to the leinjury. The SBAR in mostly bed bound. recommendation was treatment as ordered.	mitting Skin Assessment dated sment indicated Resident 48 Sacro-coccyx (tailbone) area.  Resident 48's Minimum Data ally mandated resident dated 8/29/2024, the MDS 48 was moderately cognitively and process information) Sindicated Resident 48 al/maximal assistance (when a chan half the effort. Helper lifts mbs but provides more than activities of daily living (ADL, neare that refers to self-care dependent (helper does all the es none of the effort to ty. Or assistance of 2 or more for the resident to complete	F 6	86		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055261	B. WING		10	/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	A review of the W dated 10/1/24, the left buttock was (cm, a unit of mean that is used to number of 100) granulation particles, the deview ound) tissue.  A review of the W dated 10/8/24, the left buttock was 0.1cm, red in color color of the W dated 10/14/24, the left buttock was 0.1cm, red in color changed to Duo Dates in guide to Duo Dates in guide to diaper results of the W dated 10/17/24, the left buttock was dated 10/17/24, the left buttock was used for diaper results of the W dated 10/17/24, the left buttock was dated 10/17/24, the left buttock was used for diaper results of the W dated 10/17/24, the left buttock was used to infection) with call used for diaper results of the W dated 10/17/24, the left buttock was used to infection with a During an observ Resident 48 was wheelchair with a During an observ AM, Resident 48 wheelchair with a wheelchair with a sum of the was a s	reekly Pressure Sore Report e report indicated the wound to as a size 2.0 x 1.7 centimeters asurement in the metric system easure lengths of small objects), ed in color, stage 2, and 100 er that represents a portion out on (the process of forming small elopment of new tissue in a reekly Pressure Sore Report e report indicated the wound to as a size 1.8 x 1.6cm, depth of or, stage 2, and 100 percent	F	586			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055261	B. WING		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO  X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE  DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Resident 48 state to reposition in whallow pressure rel believed that the patalbone develope and from the wet overnight staff too and change her was Resident 48 state or offer to reposition and while in the was buring the same in 10:33 AM, Reside pressure sore at the when it occurred thought process was infection she deveit back. Resident 46 from the waist downward to control. Resident 48 states bowels.  During an interview with Certified Nurs stated residents shours or as needed every two hours soffered whether in stated the importation average injuries. In a wet diaper for lead to skin break.	d staff had not encouraged her neelchair or transfer to bed to ief. Resident 48 stated she pressure sore around her d from the lack of repositioning diapers. Resident 48 stated the lack longer than usual to clean ret diapers while in bed. d staff would hardly encourage on her when she was in bed	F6	886		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Resident 48 had n to be repositioned than 2 hours and h to the bed to allow hours. CNA 7 state skin breakdown or	ot been encouraged or offered while in wheelchair for more had not been offered to transfer pressure relief for more than 2 and that this could lead to further worsening of the wound and ged to reduce the amount of	F 68	96		
	"Pressure Injury P Guidelines," dated was the policy of the pressure injuries, u and to provide treat					
	redness whenever 2.Keep the skin cle a. Manage incomproducts. Check e perineal care as neepisodes. Diaper urecommended.	the resident on an area of possible. ean and dry. tinence with absorptive very 2 hours, and provide eeded after incontinent usage in bed is not				
	existing pressure i due to medical cor repositioning, if oth 2. Routine repositi hours, using both	esident at risk of, or with injuries, unless contraindicated indition. Utilize small shifts in interwise contraindicated. Soning schedule: every two iside-lying and back positions. In bed, and out of bed.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055261	B. WING		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RVICES CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	3. Repositioning ted a. Avoid positioning bony/prominences/pressure injuries, in b. Minimize seating promote ischial and 4. Pressure Relieving a. Support surfactor turning and report for turning and report respiratory/Trache (CFR(s): 483.25(i))  § 483.25(i) Respiratory care and tracheostomy care The facility must enneeds respiratory care and tracheal scare, consistent with practice, the compressive plan, the resident 483.65 of this standard 483.65 of this standard 483.65 of this standard fresident (Itherapy was provided resident safety in account and procedured Administration," and practice. There was resident's door indicated the safety in account and procedures and the safety in account and procedures and procedure	chniques: ng the resident on turning surfaces with existing reluding stage 1. ng time/out of bedtime to I sacral wound healing. ng Devices es do not eliminate the need ositioning. ostomy Care and Suctioning  tory care, including and tracheal suctioning. sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy uctioning, is provided such h professional standards of ehensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences, subpart. NT is not met as evidenced  cion, interview, and record ailed to ensure one of one Resident 35) receiving oxygen ed respiratory care and coordance with the facility's re titled "Oxygen d professional standards of s no sign posted on the cating oxygen in use.	F 6			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL <sup>*</sup> A. BUILDI		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055261	B. WING			10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RVICES CENTER		721 HA	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ARRISON AVE EMONT, CA 91711	1 10	10,202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	During a review of Record (AR), the A admitted to the faci diagnoses that inclipulmonary disease block airflow and mrepeated falls.  During a review of Set (MDS - a federal assessment tool) dindicated Resident (mental action or pland understanding). The MDS indicated maximal assistance with toilet hygiene, dressing.  During a review of Order's (PO), dated for licensed staff to to four (4) liters per cannula (NC- flexib deliver oxygen throis fitted over the pashortness of breath During an observat Resident 35 was as cannula connected further inspection of was no sign posted indicate oxygen was smoking was prohii	Resident 35's Admission R indicated Resident 35 was lity on 5/27/2023 with uded chronic obstructive (a group of lung diseases that take it difficult to breathe) and Resident 35's Minimum Data ally mandated resident ated 8/22/2024, the MDS 35 had impaired cognition rocess of acquiring knowledge of for daily decision making. Resident 35 required the (helper set-up and cleans up) showers, and lower body  Resident 35's Physician at 7/3/2024, the PO indicated administer oxygen at two (2) minute (L/min) via nasal le plastic tubing used to ugh the nostrils and the tubing tient's ears) every shift for the interior of the control of Resident 35's room, there is on Resident 35's door to sin use in the room and that	F6	95			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RVICES CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	received oxygen 2L  During a concurrent Resident 35's room (LVN 3) on 10/15/20 was awake lying in administration through administration through administration through administration through administration through a stated, oxygen signs staff/visitors would being used and proto avoid the danger During a review of the Procedure (P&P) the administered to reswith professional stresident's goals and warning signs must resident's room who Sufficient Nursing SCFR(s): 483.35(a) (S483.35(a) Sufficient The facility must have appropriate comprovide nursing and resident safety and practicable physical well-being of each in resident assessmeland considering the diagnoses of the facility and practicable physical well-being of each in resident assessmeland considering the diagnoses of the facility must have appropriate comprovide nursing and resident assessmeland considering the diagnoses of the facility must have appropriate comprovide nursing and practicable physical well-being of each in resident assessmeland considering the diagnoses of the facility must have appropriate comprovide nursing and practicable physical well-being of each in resident assessmeland considering the diagnoses of the facility must have appropriate comprovide nursing and practicable physical well-being of each in the professional strength and t	In the serve of th	F 6			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055261	B. WING _		10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	by sufficient number types of personnel nursing care to all resident care plans (i) Except when was this section, licens (ii) Other nursing plimited to nurse aid §483.35(a)(2) Exceparagraph (e) of the designate a licensenurse on each tour This REQUIREME by:  Based on interview failed to have a ful (DON) five (5) day beginning 3/6/24 ure This deficient praces ignificantly impace patient experience operations in the failed to an interview failed to have a ful (DON) five (5) day beginning 3/6/24 ure This deficient praces ignificantly impace patient experience operations in the failed to an interview failed to have a ful (DON) five (5) day beginning 3/6/24 ure This deficient praces ignificantly impace patient experience operations in the failed to have a full fail	facility must provide services ers of each of the following on a 24-hour basis to provide residents in accordance with s: aived under paragraph (e) of ed nurses; and personnel, including but not des.  ept when waived under his section, the facility must ed nurse to serve as a charge of duty.  ENT is not met as evidenced of w and record review, the facility I time Director of Nursing is a week, 8 hours a day in the present (10/17/24).  It to the quality of care, overall and nursing workforce	F 72	5		
	letter of the previous dated 3/18/24, the	the facility's medical leave us Director of Nursing (DON 1) medical leave letter indicated n leave starting 3/6/24.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		
		055261	B. WING			10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SE			721	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HARRISON AVE AREMONT, CA 91711	OF CORRECTION (X CTION SHOULD BE COMPL O THE APPROPRIATE DA	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	letter indicated DC was on 8/23/24.  During an interview the acting (ADON) not been an active 8 months. The AD was responsible for all the nursing care would also conduct average of 10 app The ADON stated weekends in case Registered Nurse (IV, within a vein) reperipheral IV line. facility did have oth other jobs or community.	DON 1's resignation letter, the DN 1's last date of employment of on 10/17/24 at 2:53 PM, with the ADON stated there had a fulltime DON for approximately ON stated as the ADON she for the oversight of the unit and the Englicant interviews with an allicant interviews per month. ADON was also on-call on the facility needed a (RN) to administer intravenous medications or to start a The ADON stated that the ner on-call RNs, but due to mitments their schedules would	F7	725			
	also the acting Diricology (ADSD). The ADO she was responsible new hire orientation. The ADON stated providing in-service nurses and certified. The ADON stated conducted monthly as needed. The ADON stated departments in conclusion on the new registry licens.	I, the ADON stated she was ector of Staff Development N stated as the acting (ADSD) ble for conducting two days of in from 7:30 AM to 4:30 PM. new hire orientation included es to newly hired licensed and nursing assistants (CNA's), as the acting ADSD she y in-services as scheduled, and DON stated she assisted other impleting portions of orientation th and safety of residents, spot tours and orientation for each nurses and/or CNA's. The was responsible for					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	· ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	and the performa which would typic The ADON stated conduct the performance of CNAs. The ADON resigned August 2 looking to hire a During the same PM, with the ADO official position was set Nurse (MDS) fallen behind on sperformance evaluable to actively residents. The AD and tasks was own have enough time tasks required for having multiple rocare and would proportion on residents and her MDS work from hours) and function 7:00 AM to 3:00 Final Don and the facito fill the position.  A record review of Committee indicated the ADN ind	uations for all licensed nurses, nce evaluations of all CNA's, ally be conducted by the DSD. It, as the ADSD she had to rmance evaluations for all It stated the previous DSD 2024 and the facility was actively DSD.  Interview on 10/17/24 at 2:53 by, the ADON stated that her as the facility's Minimum Data at the ADON stated she had several tasks, such as uations. The ADON stated she as overseeing the unit and was listen and communicate with DON stated taking multiple roles enwhelming and she did not a in the day to complete all the sher to do. The ADON stated, she did and 4:00 PM to 9:00 PM (after oned as ADON and ADSD from PM.  We won 10/17/24 at 4:02 PM with M stated the facility needed a lity continued to look for a DON	F 7	725		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		055261	B. WING _		10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SEI	RVICES CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	state and profession while honoring person resident-directed cardinical component improvement in supplements of quality clinical cardelegated assessment functions through comprovement.	is, the nurse practice act of the nal standards of nursing care	F 72			
	S483.45(f) Medicate The facility must en §483.45(f) (1) Medicate The facility must en §483.45(f)(1) Medicate The facility must en §483.45(f)(1) Medicate The facility for the facility had 26 administration (the observed and three administered were physician's orders, rate of 11.54%.  The medication error a. Resident 109's Emultiple Vitamin we ordered by the physician's ordered by the physician's ordered the facility of the facility for the medication error and the facility of the facili	on Errors. Issure that its- cation error rates are not 5  NT is not met as evidenced ction, interview, and record called to ensure the facility was in error rate of 5 percent (%) or inedication pass observation pled residents (Resident 109). copportunities of medication act of giving a treatment) of the 26 medications not in accordance with the resulting in a medication error  ors consisted of: cliquis (blood thinner) and ore not administered as sician. ear duct was not held with				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	RIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		055261	B. WING		1	0/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SE	RVICES CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	administration of B Solution 0.2% (eye eye)  These deficient prarisk for adverse co-complications.  Cross Reference with Findings:  During a review of Record (AR), the Admitted to the face diagnoses that inclinanticoagulant (blood displaced intertroof femur (a broken right During a review of "Anticoagulant (mereduces clotting of the care plan indicates ordered.  During a review of "Peripheral Vasculation of "Peripheral Vasculation of the body)," dated 1 indicated the resident circulation to lower and to administer resident control of the care plan indicated the resident circulation to lower and to administer resident control of the care plan indicated the resident circulation to lower and to administer resident circulation to lower and to administer resident circulation of the care plan indicated the resident circulation to lower and to administer resident circulation of the care plan indicated the resident circulation to lower and to administer resident circulation of the care plan indicated the resident circulation to lower and to administer resident circulation of the care plan indicated the resident circulation to lower and to administer resident circulation of the care plan indicated the resident circulation to lower and to administer resident circulation of the care plan indicated the resident circulation circulation of the care plan indicated the resident circulation circulation of the care plan indicated the resident circulation circulation circulation circulation circulation circulation circu	rimonidine Tartrate Ophthalmic drops to lower pressure in the actices placed Resident 109 at insequences and  with F760  Resident 109's Admission and indicated the resident was ility on 10/12/2024 with uded long term use of an od thinner), repeated falls, and manteric fracture of the right ght hip).  Resident 109's care plan titled edication that prevents or the blood)" dated 10/12/2024, ated to administer medications  Resident 109's care plan titled ar Disease /Deep Vein blood circulating d clots that form in a vein in 0/12/2024, the care plan ent was at risk for poor extremities (hip to the toes) medication (Eliquis) as ordered.	F7	59		
	Summary Report ( OSR indicated the	Resident 109's Order OSR) for October 2024, the following medications were 2024 for Resident 109:				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055261	B. WING			10	/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			721 HARI	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO RISON AVE MONT, CA 91711			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	1. Colace capsule management (he 2. Eliquis 2.5 milli for DVT 3. Multiple Vitami supplements. 4. Brimonidine Ta instill 1 drop (gtts 5. Gabapentin ca neuropathy (nerve 6. Trazadone 50 ipain 7. Ipratropium-Alkinhale orally TID (During a medicati Licensed Vocation 10/16/2024 at 8:1 prepared the folloto 109: 1. Colace 100 mil 2. Eliquis 2.5 milli daily. 3. Multiple Vitami 4. Brimonidine Ta instill 1 drop in boto 5. Gabapentin 30 (TID) 6. Trazadone 50 in 7. Ipratropium-Alkinhale orally TID During the same Resident 109 tool 109's mouth, ther Colace capsule or Resident 109 statijust not the gabapatic supplementation of the ga	e 100 mg PO daily for bowel lp regulate bowel movements) grams (mg) by mouth (PO) daily in 1 tablet by PO daily for rtrate ophthalmic Solution 0.2% in both eyes in the morning. psule 300 mg PO TID for e problem that causes pain). mg PO TID for mild to serve outerol solution 3mg/ per vial (to prevent difficulty breathing) ion pass observation with nal Nurse 5 (LVN 5) on 6 am, for Resident 109, LVN 5 wing medications for Resident ligrams (mg) by mouth (PO) grams (mg) by mouth (PO) m 1 tablet by PO daily. rtrate ophthalmic Solution 0.2% th eyes in the morning. 0 mg PO three times a day	F 7	759				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RVICES CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Resident 109's chethem (pills) to you LVN 5 proceeded to Tartrate; one drop right eye. LVN 5 did the resident's tear 5 administered the of Resident 109's rights (Eliquis, multitrazadone) into the LVN 5 continued to another resident.  During an interview 2:28 pm, LVN 5 stagabapentin, and trato Resident 109. LYN urse Practitioner advanced training patients) was informatell her (NP) about Multiple Vitamins)" have administered because Eliquis is prevent blood clots administering eye held for at least on medication stays in physician's orders  During an interview 1) on 10/17/2024 a should have been because the reside break) and Eliquis complications. RN	age 41 est and stated, "I cannot give because you spat them out." o administer Brimonidine into Resident 109's left and d not apply gentle pressure on duct after every eye drop. LVN Albuterol solution, walked out oom and placed the remaining vitamins, gabapentin, and medication waste container. o prepare medication for  with LVN 5 on 10/16/2024 at ated Eliquis, multi vitamins, azadone was not administered WN 5 stated Resident 109's (NP, a registered nurse with in diagnosing and treating med of the resident's refusal of zadone. LVN 5 stated "I did not the other pills (Eliquis and LVN 5 stated, LVN 5 should (Eliquis and Multi-vitamins) an anti-coagulant used to be LVN 5 stated when drops, the tear duct should be eminute to ensure the in the eyes. LVN 5 stated the needed to be followed.  With Registered Nurse 1 (RN at 2:28 pm, RN 1 stated Eliquis administered to Resident 109 ent had a recent fracture (bone thins the blood to avoid 1 stated when administering a duct should be held down for	F 75	59		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING_		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SE	RVICES CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	(P&P) titled "Reside dated 9/4/2024 indiresidents to take the dose, by the right reight reason, and e including the reside medication. Contact immediately. Refus	lity's Policy and Procedure ents Refusing Medications," icated to assist and support e right medication, in the right oute, at the right documentation, ent's refusal to take their et the prescribing doctor all of medication may indicate vidual that require the doctor to	F 7	59		
	Health/National Lib https://medlineplus tml, an official web: Government, indica Ophthalmic Solutio steps: gently squeed drop falls into the peyelidplace a fingentle pressure.	gov/druginfo/meds/a601232.h site of the United Stated ated to instill Brimonidine n eye drops, follow these eze the dropper so that a single ocket made by the lower ger on the tear duct and apply a of Significant Med Errors	F 70	60		
	medication errors. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observareview, the facility from the sampled residents during medication predication errors to the sample of	nsure that its- dents are free of any significant NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record failed to ensure one of four (Resident 109) observed cass was free of significant by failing to ensure Resident liquis (blood thinner) was dered by the physician.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	Continued From page 43		F 76	0		
	of blood clot for Reembolism (a block	e potential to increase the risk esident 109 that may cause in an artery caused by blood rious medical complications.				
	Findings:					
	Record (AR), the A admitted to the fact diagnoses that inconstant (block anticoagulant (block)	Resident 109's Admission AR indicated the resident was cility on 10/12/2024 with luded long term use of an od thinner), repeated falls, and chanteric fracture of the right ght hip).				
	"Anticoagulant (me reduces clotting of	Resident 109's care plan titled edication that prevents or the blood)" dated 10/12/2024, ated to administer medications				
	"Peripheral Vascul Thrombosis (PVD disorder/DVT, bloothe body)," dated indicated the resid circulation to lower	Resident 109's care plan titled ar Disease /Deep Vein, blood circulating od clots that form in a vein in 10/12/2024, the care plan ent was at risk for poor r extremities (hip to the toes) medication (Eliquis) as ordered.				
	Summary Report (OSR indicated the ordered on 10/12/21. Colace capsule management (help	Resident 109's Order (OSR) for October 2024, the following medications were 2024 for Resident 109: 100 mg PO daily for bowel pregulate bowel movements) grams (mg) by mouth (PO) daily				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055261	B. WING		_   10	)/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 917	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X (EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	3. Multiple Vitami supplements. 4. Brimonidine Tainstill 1 drop (gtts 5. Gabapentin caneuropathy (nervibration of the content	in 1 tablet by PO daily for artrate ophthalmic Solution 0.2% and in both eyes in the morning. It is possible 300 mg PO TID for the problem that causes pain), and PO TID for mild to serve the possible of the problem that causes pain), and PO TID for mild to serve the possible of the problem that causes pain), and PO TID for mild to serve the possible of the problem that causes pain), and PO TID for mild to serve the possible of the problem that		760			
	During an intervie	w with LVN 5 on 10/16/2024 at					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING  DEF264		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711	•	, 10, <b>2</b>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	2:28 pm, LVN 5 st gabapentin, and tr to Resident 109. L Nurse Practitioner advanced training patients) was inforgabapentin and tratell her (NP) about Multiple Vitamins) have administered anti-coagulant use During an intervier 1) on 10/17/2024 should have been because the resid break) and Eliquis complications.  A review of the fact (P&P) titled "Resid dated 9/4/2024 incresidents to take the dose, by the right right reason, and dincluding the residents to take the dose, by the right right reason, and dincluding the residents including the resident of the incre-evaluate the incr	ated Eliquis, multi vitamins, razadone were not administered L/N 5 stated Resident 109's (NP, a registered nurse with in diagnosing and treating rmed of the resident's refusal of azadone. L/N 5 stated "I did not the other pills (Eliquis and "LVN 5 stated, L/N 5 should de Eliquis because Eliquis is an ed to prevent blood clots.  W with Registered Nurse 1 (RN at 2:28 pm, RN 1 stated Eliquis administered to Resident 109 ent had a recent fracture (bone thins the blood to avoid clility's Policy and Procedure dents Refusing Medications," dicated to assist and support he right medication, in the right route, at the right documentation, lent's refusal to take their act the prescribing doctor sal of medication may indicate lividual that require the doctor to dividual's needs.	F 76			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING	·····	10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	gentle pressure. Food Procurement CFR(s): 483.60(i)(  §483.60(i) Food sa The facility must -  §483.60(i)(1) - Pro approved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local produce and local laws or re (ii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food from consuming for from consuming for from consuming for the same facility storage and food from kitchen (Kitchen)	ger on the tear duct and apply t, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 1)(2) afety requirements.  cure food from sources dered satisfactory by federal, prities. e food items obtained directly ars, subject to applicable State egulations. Hoes not prohibit or prevent g produce grown in facility of compliance with applicable ood-handling practices. Hoes not preclude residents and produce of the produce o	F 760			
	service safety and procedures (P&P)  1. Label/date food snack/nourishmen	rofessional standards for food the facility's policies and by failing to: items in the kitchen and in the t refrigerator on the unit. able chemical sanitizing				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		055261	B. WING			10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RVICES CENTER		72	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 HARRISON AVE LAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	solution (used to sa concentration in the 3. Maintain proper snack/nourishment 4. Discard expired snack/nourishment Resident 8's food the These deficient prafacility at risk for focaused by the ingebeverage), contaming a concurrent and interview on 10 Executive Chef (EC) had multiple spices 1. An opened "Syswith an orange-color PM" and had no op 2. An opened 11 oz Ground Thyme with indicating "8/17/24" date.  3. A box of yellow pof red potatoes, a bunlabeled and undasecond shelf on a stated, the date indisticker is the receive observed did not have	anitize food contact surfaces) e kitchen. temperatures of the refrigerator on the unit.	F8	312			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	10/15/24 at 8:28 a walk-in refrigerator freezer, a 1/6 (on peeled boiled egg had no label and refrigerator. An op of pork butt meat walk-in freezer. I should be stored the floor. The EC with open date an product (food) quathe food item was food item was food item was food item would in food borne illness.  During a concurre 10/15/24 at 10:28 Assistant (CNA) had a box of twelves snickerdoodle consider and a half-inext to a glass of sticker label "Sell stated, Resident & cookies. CNA 1 swere allowed to hand should be labeled by the sell by decase she might get that could cause in food buring an interview of the problems issues, they can get the cookies in the orgal liquids) problems issues, they can get the could cause in the problems issues, they can get the could an interview of the problems issues, they can get the could cause in the problems issues, they can get the could cause in the problems issues, they can get the could cause in the problems issues, they can get the could cause in the problems issues, they can get the could cause in the problems issues, they can get the could cause in the problems issues, they can get the could cause in the problems is the problems in the p	a.m. with the EC inside the or and the adjacent walk-in e sixth) square tin had eight (8) is covered in plastic wrap that undated was inside the walk-in bened box of three (3) packages was on the floor inside the The EC stated, food items at least four (4) inches above stated, foods should be labeled at use by date to keep the ality and for staff to know when sopened because over time, the ot be good and could cause in the cot be good and could cause in the cookies with seven (7) cookies eaten cookie on top of the box milk. The box had a store by Oct 04, 24." Resident 8 is daughter brought the stated residents (in general) ave food brought from home fieled. CNA 1 stated, Resident already over (ten) 10 days old ate and CNA 1 did not think that if the beating the cookies "just in the tookie, mold" (mostly GI (gastrointestinal, in and tract that digest food and where they can have tummy	F	312		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From p	age 49	F 81	2		
	home and Resider been kept at the betthan a week," becamight get spoiled a sick.  During an interview Cook (CK) 2, CK 2 food item, staff wo open date and use the shelf life (the letter)	vere allowed to bring food from at 8's cookies should not have edside "for that long, for more ause cookies had milk and and cause Resident 8 to get on 10/17/24 at 8:27 a.m. with a stated, when staff opened a auld label the food item with by date so staff would know ength of time for which an item fit for consumption) of the food				
	10/17/24 at 12:17 and the EC, the re solution) in the cod was tested twice w The test strip indic (parts per million) red bucket solution the food carts and The RC stated, the between 200 (ppm (solution) doing its stated, the reading (ppm)" and was no	nt observation and interview on p.m. with the Relief Cook (RC) d bucket (chemical sanitizing ok station area of the kitchen with a Hydrion (brand) test strip. ated a reading of 50 ppm both times. The RC stated the n was used to sanitize such as to wipe down the counters. A concentration should be a) and 300 to ensure "it's job of sanitizing." The EC on the test strip indicated "50 of the correct concentration to C stated, the reading should				
	10/17/24 at 3:21 p Nurse (LVN) 2, the "unit" refrigerator in by the Nursing Statemperature of thir	nt observation and interview on .m. with Licensed Vocational facility's snack/nourishment nside the "Nourishment Room" tion had an internal ty-one (31) degrees the unit refrigerator were				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	D PLAN OF CORRECTION    D55261		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		ODE	
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	multiple supply of nourishments and  1. A pot pie inside resident's first nan number and was u  2. An unopened be name) Chicken Polabel indicating "Bl marked with the sate of the stomach greeze, if it's too he residents at the fistomach "Gl" probishould put date an items brought from a day or two.  During a review of and Supply Storage P&P indicated, all supplies used in fostored in such a micontamination to myholesomeness of consumption. The date is the last date consumed; do not place on patient tradate on the product "sell by", "best by" discarded. The Padate unused portion P&P indicated, as	brand name snacks and a ziploc bag marked with a ne and the corresponding bed undated.  bx of Marie Callender's (brand of Pie with the manufacturer's EST BY SEP 17, 2024" and ame bed number.  temperature of the unit be between 36 and 40 eit) "cuz if it it's too cold, it'll ot, it'll spoil." LVN 2 stated if ood, residents would have elems. LVN 2 stated, staff and time when they received food in home and toss the food after	F 81	2		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING_		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RVICES CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHIP CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	items 6" above the  During a review of tand Storage of Foothe Outside," date rindicated, food brouvisitors was permitt to ensure food was sanitary storage and food must be stored tight-fitting lid, clear name and room nubrought to the residuple.  During a review of titled, "Using Chem Surfaces," the P&P	e frozen storage, store food	F 8 <sup>-</sup>	12		
	Temperature Log (Fon the unit refrigeratemperature range Fahrenheit. The "Retemperature was 43 During a review of to 10/2024, the "RTL" was 34 on 10/15/24 Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(**)§483.80 Infection CFR(s) infection prevention on the facility must estimate the second statement of the second statement	on 8/1/24 on the 11-7 shift.  The facility's "RTL," dated indicated, the temperature on the 3-11 shift.  The & Control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	F 88	30		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	comfortable environdevelopment and to diseases and infection program.  The facility must end control program a minimum, the following services and communicable staff, volunteers, volunte	nment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable stions.  In prevention and control stablish an infection prevention m (IPCP) that must include, at lowing elements:  In stem for preventing, identifying, ating, and controlling infections at diseases for all residents, isitors, and other individuals under a contractual dupon the facility assessmenting to §483.71 and following standards;  Item standards, policies, and program, which must include, to:  Iveillance designed to identify cable diseases or ney can spread to other lity;  Inom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ransmission-based precautions revent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a	F 88			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		055261	B. WING			10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			721	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HARRISON AVE AREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	circumstances.  (v) The circumstan must prohibit empl disease or infected contact with reside contact will transm (vi)The hand hygie by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sy identified under the corrective actions §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hat transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual The facility will con IPCP and update to This REQUIREME by:  Based on observative, the facility prevention and cor sampled residents and 214) by failing a. Ensure the blood blood pushing agamonitor was cleaned or stains and apply order to destroy geron Resident 209 and 214.  b. Ensure Resident	ices under which the facility oyees with a communicable is skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct it the disease; and ne procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Istem for recording incidents is facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.  Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of review. Induct an annual review of its heir program, as necessary.  No interview, and record failed to maintain its infection introl program for five of five (Residents 14, 159, 208, 209)		880			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		055261	B. WING			10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			72	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1 HARRISON AVE  LAREMONT, CA 91711	100	10/2027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	number.  c. Ensure a used a gentle, specially for the perineum [area genitals] and remon top of the toilet Resident 159's resi	B oz (ounce) McKesson (brand Skin Cleanser Rinse-Free (a ormulated product that cleans a between the anus and oves skin irritants) was not kept tank cover in Resident 14 and stroom.  In and personal belongings the kept in the clean "Linen ving cabinet inside the laundry actices had the potential to a microorganisms and increase in for the residents.  For Resident 209's Admission AR indicated Resident 209 was collity on 10/8/24, with diagnoses spiratory failure (a condition nnot get enough oxygen into ailure (when the heart muscle ugh blood) and muscle wasting decrease in size or wasting	F8	880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055261	B. WING		10	/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	the right femur ( brepeated falls and During a review of 10/17/24, the H&P the capacity to match During an observaticensed Vocation wrist BP monitor fit check Resident 20 used wrist BP more without cleaning a During an observativn 4 took the sain not disinfected from it to check Resident During an interview LVN 4, LVN 4 states BP monitor after unot disinfect it before LVN 4 stated she monitor after and large contamination of the Acting Director stated staff should and other re-usable each use to prevenedical equipments be cleaned and distance of the state of the large contamination of the prevenedical equipments and distance of the large contamination of the la	reak in the thigh bone), heart failure. Resident 214's H&P dated indicated Resident 214 had ke a decision.  Ation on 10/16/24 at 8:35 AM, hal Nurse 4(LVN 4) removed a rom the medication cart to 09's BP, then, LVN 4 placed the hitor back in the medication cart and disinfecting.  Ation on 10/16/24 at 8:47 AM, me wrist BP monitor that was me the medication cart and used int 214's BP.  Whom on 10/16/24 at 9:16 AM, with the decision on Resident 209 and did one using it on Resident 214. Indicate the BP defore each use to prevent on and the possibility of	F8	80			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	The IP stated, not between residents infectious microorginfection control properties of "Cleaning and Dis Equipment," dated a. Resident-care eindirect transmissi resident-care equidisinfected in accorrecommendations infection.  b. Multiple-resident cleaned and disinfected Resident facility on 10/2/24, failure, chronic kid characterized by a over time) and ber condition that occur gland in the male produces fluid that sperm] grows larging cause urinary probusing a review of Set (MDS, a feder assessment tool) indicated Resident to think and proce indicated Resident substantial/maxim does more than hat trunk or limbs but effort) with toileting the state of the st	disinfecting BP monitor in can lead to the spread of ganisms and becomes an roblem.  the facility's P&P titled, infection of Resident-Care 19/26/2022, the P&P indicated: equipment can be a source of on of pathogens. Reusable pment will be cleaned and ordance with current CDC in order to break the chain of the use equipment shall be ected after each use.  of Resident 208's AR, the AR to 208 was admitted to the with diagnosis including heart ney disease (condition a gradual loss of kidney function in gradual loss of kidney function in a gradual loss of kidney function in	F 88			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Resident 208 in behanging from his besident 208 states and occasionally whe preferred going.  During an interview with Certified Nursestated Resident 20 urinals marked with an infection controleve easily gotten risk of cross-contadiseases. CNA 6 seproperly labeled with number, and bed to possibility of mixing residents should hes should never be sho	tion on 10/15/24 at 9:15 AM, ad A, was observed with a urinal ed rail with no initials and a Resident 209 in bed B, was inal hanging from his bed rail and a control of the resident when to the restroom.  If on 10/15/24 at 9:15 AM, and he frequently used the urinal would call for assistance when to the restroom.  If on 10/16/2024 at 3:37 PM, and Assistant 6 (CNA 6), CNA 6 and Resident 209 both had a bed B. CNA 6 stated this was a lissue, as both urinals could mixed and switched causing mination of infectious tated both urinals should be the resident's initials, room of avoid confusion and the gothe urinals. CNA 6 stated and the individual urinals and	F 88			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		055261	B. WING			10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SE			72	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 HARRISON AVE LAREMONT, CA 91711	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	program designed comfortable environdevelopment and to diseases and infect standards and guided. C1. During a review Record (AR)," the was admitted to the multiple diagnoses osteoarthritis of known disease that affect stiffness, swelling, anemia (low blood screening for other infection).  During a review of Physical Examinat "H&P" indicated, Remake own decision During a review of Set (MDS, a federal assessment tool)," indicated, Residen Mental Status) Sur (ability to think and was intact. The "Nown was intact. The "Nown was dependent (he resident does none activity) to requiring (helper sets up or activity) by staff for c2. During a review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the resident does none activity) by staff for c2. During a review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the resident does none activity) by staff for c2. During a review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated, Refacility on 10/9/24 versides and the review "AR" indicated and the r	to provide a safe, sanitary, and nment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable stions as per accepted national delines.  Yof Resident 14 "Admission "AR" indicated, Resident 14 e facility on 8/15/19 with including bilateral primary ee (a degenerative joint so both knees, causing pain, and decreased mobility), count) and encounter for viral diseases (type of Resident 14's "History and ion (H&P)," dated 8/5/24, the lesident 14 had the capacity to	F8	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711			
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	site not specified, irregular, often ver commonly causes (primary) hyperter  During a review of 10/10/24, the "H&i the capacity to ma During a review of 10/13/24, the "MD 159's BIMS Summand functional state During a review of Transfer Record (I"RTR" indicated, Fithe General Acute 10/13/24.  During an observation in a double bed or outside of the roor name posted for Aposted for B-bed. empty. Resident alert.  During a concurre 10/15/24 at 10:42 Assistant (CNA) 1 159's shared restricted restricted and resident 14 or of the toilet tank of 159 was transferred.	unspecified atrial fibrillation (and ry rapid heart rate that a poor blood flow) and essential ision (high blood pressure).  Resident 159's "H&P," dated P" indicated, Resident 159 had ake decisions.  Resident 159's "MDS," dated S" did not indicate Resident nary Score for cognitive status trus.  Resident 159's "Resident RTR)," dated 10/13/24, the Resident 159 was transferred to Care Hospital (GACH) on ation on 10/15/24 at 10:36 a.m., recupancy room, the label mindicated, Resident 159's abed and Resident 14's name Bed A was made, orderly and 14 was in B-bed, awake and and observation and interview on a.m. with Certified Nursing	F 88			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			DNSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		055261	B. WING			10/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RVICES CENTER		721 H	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IARRISON AVE REMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	resident (in genera (personal cleanser CNA 1 stated, the pen left in the resident left left contaminated.  During an interview the left left left left left left left lef	I) would accidentally use it ), "it's cross contamination." personal cleanser should have ident's bedside drawer.  I on 10/17/24 at 9:20 a.m. with ntionist (IP), the IP stated, the should be kept at the bedside, I should not be on top of the control issue since the could get contaminated. The area was considered  I on 10/18/24 at 9:18 a.m. with d, the resident whose name al cleanser was admitted prior admission and that resident 10/9/24. The IP stated were either taken by the harged or the facility must	F 8	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055261	B. WING			10/-	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SEI	RVICES CENTER		72	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1 HARRISON AVE  LAREMONT, CA 91711	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	Κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 61	F 8	80			
	and personal items closet to prevent bu	nnamed). The HS stated, food should not be kept in the linen ags, rodents and potential for HS stated, the linen closet					
	the IP, the IP stated belongings should because it (food an could cause cross of	on 10/18/24 at 2:24 p.m. with d, food and staff personal not be kept in the linen closet d/or staff personal belongings) contamination. The IP stated a breakroom and lockers for s.					
	procedure (P&P) tit revised March 2022 resident had the rig comfortable, and he	omelike environment, including ceiving treatment and					
	"Infection Prevention revised 4/2024, the established and material prevention and comprovide a safe, same environment to help transmission of confinite tions as per action of the provided in		F 9	19			
	§483.90(g) Resider	nt Call System					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	The facility must be residents to call for communication systimetry to a staff more work area from-  §483.90(g)(1) Each §483.90(g)(2) Toile This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observative review, the facility for device used by a reassistance) system two sampled reside indicated on Reside [provides direction individual needs the specific nursing interestments, proceding accordance with the procedure (P&P).  This failure had the 25 not having Resident 25 was unemergency.  Findings:  During a review of Record (AR)," the "was admitted to the diagnoses including the staff of the diagnoses including the staff of the staff of the staff of the diagnoses including the staff of the staff	adequately equipped to allow staff assistance through a tem which relays the call ember or to a centralized staff aresident's bedside; and tand bathing facilities. NT is not met as evidenced alled to ensure the call light (a sident to signal the need for was within reach for one of ents (Resident 25), as ent 25's care plans ("CP" on the type of nursing care an at include goals of treatment, erventions [actions, ures, or activities designed to and an evaluation plan]) and in a facility's policy and  a potential to result in Resident dent 25's needs met in a timely sident 25 to experience harm if nable to alert staff during an  Resident 25's "Admission AR" indicated, Resident 25 efacility on 5/5/22 with multiple grussele weakness ulty in walking, not elsewhere	F 91	9		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055261	B. WING _		10	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 721 HARRISON AVE CLAREMONT, CA 91711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	During a review of "Alteration in Bowe initiated 5/5/22, the interventions was reach.  During a review of high risk for FALLS 5/2/22, the "CP" in interventions was "at all times" and a During a review of Set (MDS, a feder assessment tool), indicated, Resider Mental Status) Su (ability to think and was intact. The "N required from substituted fr	Resident 25's "CP," titled, el & Bladder Function," date el "CP" indicated, one of the to keep the call light within  Resident 25's "CP," titled, "At S/INJURY," date initiated dicated, one of the to keep call light within reach answer the call light promptly.  Resident 25's "Minimum Data ally mandated resident 'dated 7/19/24, the "MDS" at 25's BIMS (Brief Interview for mmary Score for cognitive di process information) status MDS" indicated, Resident 25 stantial/maximal assistance et than half the effort) to setup or ce (helper sets up or cleans up; is activity) on staff for activities  Resident 25's "History and lated 10/4/24, the "H&P" at 25 was wheelchair bound and	F 91	9		
	During a concurre 10/15/24 at 9:34 a Nurse (LVN) 1 in F 25 was sitting up it the right side of Recall light device was left bed grab bar a stated, Resident 2	nt observation and interview on .m. with Licensed Vocational Resident 25's room, Resident n a wheelchair positioned on esident 25's bed. Resident 25's as looped around Resident 25's nd was out of reach. LVN 1 5's call light device should be 's reach, "always within reach,"				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055261	B. WING			10/·	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PLACE HEALTH SEF	RVICES CENTER		72	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1 HARRISON AVE  _AREMONT, CA 91711	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	so Resident 25 cour for Resident 25's sa During an interview with Certified Nursing stated, the call light reach. CNA 1 stated on the opposite side call light should be would be easier for help in case the resident CNA 1 stated when reach it could increase the	Id call for help at any time and afety.  on 10/15/24 at 10:28 a.m. ag Assistant (CNA) 1, CNA 1 should always be within a the call light should not be a of the bed. CNA stated the close to the residents so it the resident to call staff for sidents needed assistance. The call light was too far to ase the risk for falls.  the facility's P&P titled, "Call and Timely Response," date a P&P indicated, staff would twas within reach of resident	FS	19			

# PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER RECERT SURVEY <u>JGIG11</u> SURVEY DATE 10/18/24

POC: F 578

#### F578 – FORMULATE ADVANCE DIRECTIVE

#### **CORRECTIVE ACTION:**

Social Service Coordinator (SSC) contacted responsible parties of Residents 9 and 47 to provide information about Advance Directives on 10/21/24. Information was recorded, documented and included in residents' medical records. Residents' care plan was updated on 10/21/24.

#### **IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:**

SSC reviewed all resident records on 10/21/24 to verify proper notification and documentation was achieved for Advance Directives and confirmed no other residents were found to have been adversely affected.

#### **MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:**

The ADON conducted in-service training to Licensed Nurses and Social Services Coordinator (SSC) on 10/18/24 regarding the regulatory requirements for advance directives and consents. Training emphasized the importance of providing residents and their legal representatives with timely written information about advance directives upon admission and throughout their stay, especially if there is a change in their health status.

Medical Records Designee (MRD)/SSC will perform monthly audits of all resident records for the next three months beginning November 2024 to confirm timely, and appropriate Advance Directive notification and documentation occurred. This audit will also review whether advance directive discussions are documented during care plan meetings and follow-up meetings with residents and/or their legal representatives.

After the initial 90-day period, inspections will transition to quarterly inspection as part of the regulatory compliance routine. All inspections will be documented, and any issues identified during inspections will be remedied immediately, with any subsequent follow up documented.

#### MONITORING PERFORMANCE TO ENSURE SOLUTIONS ARE SUSTAINED:

MRD/SSD audits of resident records for Advance Directives, will be submitted to the Administrator for review by the QA Committee on a monthly basis, which will be reviewed for three months and then quarterly thereafter to assess the effectiveness of the corrective actions and adjust strategies if needed to ensure solutions are sustained

Signature: Rich Rodas Title: Administrator Completion Date: 10/21/2024

# PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER RECERT SURVEY <u>JGIG11</u> SURVEY DATE 10/18/24

POC: <u>F 636</u>

#### F636 – TIMELY ASSESSMENTS

#### CORRECTIVE ACTION:

MDS reviewed Resident 43's Admission Record and completed resident's Comprehensive Assessment and submitted to CMS on 10/21/24.

#### **IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:**

The facility acknowledges that all residents have the potential to be affected as identified during the inspection and noted within the findings of this deficiency.

#### MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:

In-Service by Administrator to MDS Nurse on 10/21/24 regarding facility policy, "MDS Completion, Assessment and Care Planning Policy" to emphasize importance of submitting accurate assessments, as they have a bearing on the course of residents' care management.

Resident records were reviewed by MDS Nurse on 10/21/24 to ensure completeness and accurate submission of resident assessments. DON/Assignee will perform monthly reviews for the next 90 days of MDS Assessments for completeness and accuracy.

After the initial 90 day inspection period, reviews will transition to a quarterly basis as part of the regulatory compliance routine.

All inspections will be documented, and any issues identified during inspections will be addressed immediately and subsequent follow-up documented.

#### MONITORING PERFORMANCE TO ENSURE SOLUTIONS ARE SUSTAINED:

DON and Administrator will submit the results of inspection reports to QA Committee on a monthly basis to be reviewed for three months and then quarterly thereafter to monitor the facility's performance and make necessary adjustments to the corrective action plan as needed to ensure solutions are sustained.

Signature: Rich Rodas Title: Administrator Completion Date: 10/21/2024

#### PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER

RECERT SURVEY <u>JGIG11</u> SURVEY DATE 10/18/24

POC: <u>F 640</u>

#### F640 – TIMELY ENCODING/TRANSMITTING RESIDENT ASSESSMENTS

#### CORRECTIVE ACTION:

MDS/ADON reviewed discharge assessment for Resident 28 and both admission and discharge MDS' for resident 30 for completeness and accuracy. Resident 28's Discharge MDS was transmitted and submitted to CMS on 10/18/24. Resident 30's Admission MDS was confirmed to have been transmitted and submitted to CMS on 06/20/24; Resident 30's Discharge MDS was transmitted and submitted to CMS on 10/18/24. Supporting documents (CMS Submission Reports) are attached for both residents.

#### **IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:**

The facility acknowledges that all residents have the potential to be affected as identified during the inspection and noted within the findings of this deficiency.

Timely transmittal of resident assessments ensure quality monitoring data.

#### MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:

In-Service training conducted by Administrator to MDS Nurse on 10/21/24 regarding "MDS RAI Version 3.0 Manual, Ch. 5, Submission and Correction of the MDS Assessments", the importance of submitting resident assessments within the statutory time frame.

Medical Records will perform monthly inspections for the next 90 days of resident records to ensure timely submission of MDS assessments.

After the initial 90 day inspection period, reviews will transition to a quarterly basis as part of the regulatory compliance routine.

All inspections will be documented, and any issues identified during reviews/audits will be addressed immediately, and any subsequent follow up measures documented.

#### MONITORING PERFORMNACE TO ENSURE SOLUTIONS ARE SUSTAINED:

Medical records will submit results of inspection reports to QA Committee on a monthly basis to be reviewed for three months and then quarterly thereafter to monitor the facility's performance and make necessary adjustments to the corrective action plan as needed to ensure solutions are sustained.

Signature:

Title: Administrator Completion Date: 10/21/2024

### PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER RECERT SURVEY <u>JGIG11</u>

**SURVEY DATE 10/18/24** 

POC: **F 655** 

#### F655 – BASELINE CARE PLAN

#### CORRECTIVE ACTION:

MDS revised Care Plan for Resident 42 after conducting assessment on 11/10/24, included instructions for care of suprapubic catheter, and resident-centered care.

#### **IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:**

The facility acknowledges that all residents have the potential to be affected as identified during the inspection and noted within the findings of this deficiency.

Effective communication among staff and between the resident or responsible party affects the quality of resident care and ensures the proper continuity of care.

#### MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:

In-Service Training conducted by DSD to Nursing Staff and IDT on requirements for Baseline Care Plan and principles of person-centered care on 10/28/24 with emphasis on Suprapubic Catheter.

Licensed Nurses including DON and MDS Coordinator will create individualized Baseline Care Plan, and members of IDT will review Care Plan on admission to coordinate direction and progress of care, and keep the resident or responsible party informed as to the course of resident's treatment/case. MDS, DON and IDT will perform monthly inspections for the next 90 days of resident records to ensure coordination among staff and communicating with resident and/or responsible party. After the initial 90 day inspection period, reviews will transition to a quarterly basis as part of the regulatory compliance routine.

All inspections will be documented, and any issues identified during reviews/audits will be addressed immediately, and any subsequent follow up measures documented.

#### MONITORING PERFORMNACE TO ENSURE SOLUTIONS ARE SUSTAINED:

Medical records and Administrator will submit results of inspection reports to QA Committee on a monthly basis to be reviewed for three months and then quarterly thereafter to monitor the facility's performance and make necessary adjustments to the corrective action plan as needed to ensure solutions are sustained.

Signature: Rich Rodas Title: Administrator Completion Date: 11/10/2024

### PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER RECERT SURVEY <u>JGIG11</u> SURVEY DATE <u>10/18/24</u>

POC: <u>F 656</u>

#### F656 – COMPREHENSIVE CARE PLAN

#### CORRECTIVE ACTION:

RN Supervisor conducted assessment of Resident 2 on 10/15/21 regarding risk for elopement. Resident's Care Plan was reviewed and updated on 10/15/24 that addressed resident tendency for elopement and the level of care/assistance necessary for resident's care.

#### **IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:**

The facility acknowledges that all residents have the potential to be affected as identified during the inspection and noted within the findings of this deficiency.

All Care Plans should meet the needs and requirements brought on by resident's health and mental status, in order for the resident to benefit from the services provided by the facility.

#### MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:

In-Service Training conducted by DSD to Nursing Staff and IDT on requirements for Comprehensive Care Plan and principles of person-centered care for residents at risk for wandering on 11/06/24. Qualified nurses will create individualized Care Plans for all residents, and members of IDT will review Care Plans to coordinate direction and progress of care, and keep the resident or responsible party informed as to the course of resident's treatment/case.

Medical Records Designee (MRD) will perform monthly inspections for the next 90 days of resident records to ensure coordination among staff and communicating with resident and/or responsible party. After the initial 90 day inspection period, reviews will transition to a quarterly basis as part of the regulatory compliance routine.

All inspections will be documented, and any issues identified during reviews/audits will be addressed immediately, and any subsequent follow up measures documented.

#### MONITORING PERFORMNACE TO ENSURE SOLUTIONS ARE SUSTAINED:

MRD will submit results of inspection reports to QA Committee on a monthly basis to be reviewed for three months and then quarterly thereafter to monitor the facility's performance and make necessary adjustments to the corrective action plan as needed to ensure solutions are sustained.

Signature: Title: Administrator Completion Date: 11/06/2024

# PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER RECERT SURVEY <u>JGIG11</u> SURVEY DATE <u>10/18/24</u>

POC: <u>F 657</u>

#### F657 – CARE PLAN TIMING AND REVISION

#### **CORRECTIVE ACTION:**

ADON conducted SBAR and Care Plan reviews of Residents 2 and 39 for fall risk and change in condition. Findings were discussed among staff and changes were made in the residents' respective Care Plans to ensure documentation was complete and accurate to address fall risks and fall prevention on 11/10/24.

#### **IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:**

The facility acknowledges that all residents have the potential to be affected as identified during the inspection and noted within the findings of this deficiency. Awareness of residents' changes in condition alert care staff of the need to make adjustments in the residents' courses of treatment/care in order to ensure residents receive the proper care they need/require

#### MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:

In-Service by DSD on 10/28/24 regarding facility policies, "Care Plan Revisions upon Status Change", and "Fall Prevention" to emphasize importance of accurate resident assessments, and provide a process for reviewing and revising the care plan for those residents with a change of condition/status; and addressing residents associated with fall risks.

Resident records were reviewed by ADON on 11/10/24 to ensure completeness and accuracy of resident assessments.

DON/DON Assignee will perform monthly audits for the next 90 days of MDS Assessments for completeness and accuracy. After the initial 90 day inspection period, reviews will transition to a quarterly basis as part of the regulatory compliance routine.

All inspections will be documented, and any issues identified during inspections will be addressed immediately; any subsequent follow-up documented.

#### MONITORING PERFORMANCE TO ENSURE SOLUTIONS ARE SUSTAINED:

DON will submit the results of audit reports to QA Committee on a monthly basis to be reviewed for three months and then quarterly thereafter to monitor the facility's performance and make necessary adjustments to the corrective action plan as needed to ensure solutions are sustained.

Signature: 4 to "

Title: Administrator

Completion Date: <u>11/10/2024</u>

# PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER RECERT SURVEY <u>JGIG11</u> SURVEY DATE 10/18/24

POC: F 686

F686 -	Tx/Svcs	to Prev	ent/Heal	Pressure	Hilcer
	1 1/1 1/10	LU I IC	venio i ieai	I I Cooui C	OICCI

#### **CORRECTIVE ACTION:**

ADON conducted assessment of Resident 48 on 10/17/24. Ulcer care protocol initiated on 10/17/24.

#### **IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:**

The facility acknowledges that all residents have the potential to be affected as identified during the inspection and noted within the findings of this deficiency. ADON and Nursing Staff screened other residents for Ulcer signs and symptoms on 10/22/24 and found no other residents to have been affected.

#### MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:

In-Service training by DSD to Nursing Staff on 10/28/24 regarding Skin and Shower Sheets, Ulcer Care, including signs, symptoms, and emphasizing pressure ulcer prevention treatment including repositioning at least q2hrs and as necessary, ensuring call light cord is within reach.

DON/DON Assignee will perform monthly reviews for the next 90 days of Change in Condition reporting and follow up. After the initial 90 day inspection period, reviews will transition to a quarterly basis as part of the regulatory compliance routine.

All inspections will be documented, and any issues identified during inspections will be addressed immediately; any subsequent follow-up documented.

#### MONITORING PERFORMANCE TO ENSURE SOLUTIONS ARE SUSTAINED:

DON will submit the results of Change of Condition reporting to QA Committee on a monthly basis to be reviewed for three months and then quarterly thereafter to monitor the facility's performance and make necessary adjustments to the corrective action plan as needed to ensure solutions are sustained.

Signature:		Title: <u>Administrator</u>	Completion Date: <u>10/28/2024</u>
	Rich Rodas		

# PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER RECERT SURVEY <u>JGIG11</u> SURVEY DATE 10/18/24

POC: **F 695** 

#### F695 - RESPIRATORY/TRACHEOSTOMY CARE AND SUCTIONING

#### **CORRECTIVE ACTION:**

Upon being informed of this deficient practice on 10/15/24, LVN 3 posted a "No Smoking" magnetic sign in a position that was easily visible and unobstructed on the outside of the doorway of Resident 35's room.

#### **IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:**

• All resident rooms with supplemental oxygen use and equipment have the potential to be affected as identified during the inspection and noted within the findings of this deficiency.

#### MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:

- DSD conducted inspections of all resident rooms on 10/24/24 and confirmed all rooms of residents using supplemental oxygen were confirmed to have visible, standardized "No Smoking" signs posted outside each room that are clearly readable from a distance and placed at eye level. A list of these rooms was generated on 10/24/24 to be regularly updated and monitored.
  - Assigned Nursing staff received in-service training from DSD on 10/28/24, regarding the requirement of O2 signs being posted when O2 is in use.
  - Facility staff will perform monthly inspections for the next 90 days of all rooms with supplemental oxygen to confirm that such rooms have visible, standardized "No Smoking" signs are posted outside. After the initial 90-day inspection period, inspections will transition to a quarterly inspection as part of the preventive maintenance routine.
  - All inspections will be documented, and any issues identified during inspections will be addressed immediately, with follow-up actions documented.

#### MONITORING PERFORMANCE TO ENSURE SOLUTIONS ARE SUSTAINED:

Administrator will submit the inspection reports to the QA Committee on a monthly basis,
which will be reviewed for three months and then quarterly thereafter to monitor the facility's
performance and make necessary adjustments to the corrective action plan as needed to ensure
solutions are sustained.

Signature: Rich Rodas Title: Administrator Completion Date: 10/28/2024

#### PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER

RECERT SURVEY <u>JGIG11</u> SURVEY DATE 10/18/24

POC: <u>F 725</u>

#### F725 – SUFFICIENT NURSING STAFF

#### CORRECTIVE ACTION:

HR engaged the services of Recruitment / Placement Companies, to conduct candidate searches to fill the DON position (ongoing)

#### **IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:**

The facility acknowledges that all residents have the potential to be affected as identified during the inspection and noted within the findings of this deficiency. Absence of DON affects the quality of care delivered by facility, which affects welfare and health of residents.

#### MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:

Facility Administrator coordinates with HR in the process of identification, search and placement of dedicated full-time DON, including: (i) employer/staff referrals, incentives; (ii) advertising; (iii) community outreach (e.g., internships with nursing colleges); (iv) head hunter / placement agencies; (v) promptly responding to qualified applicants.

Administration to address staff retention issues

#### MONITORING PERFORMANCE:

Facility Administrator will submit the inspection reports to the QA Committee on a monthly basis, which will be review for three months and then quarterly thereafter to monitor the facility's performance and evaluation for further recommendations, to make necessary adjustments to the corrective action plan as needed to ensure solutions are sustained.

Signature: Rich Rodas Title: Administrator Completion Date: 11/10/2024

### PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER RECERT SURVEY JGIG11

**SURVEY DATE 10/18/24** 

POC: F 759

#### F759 – MEDICATION ERRORS

#### **CORRECTIVE ACTION:**

The resident's care plan and medication administration records (MAR) were reviewed to confirm the correct medications are documented, and excepting the medications that were not administered to resident 109 on 10/16/24 at 8:16 am by LVN 5, all required doses have been administered since the deficiency was identified.

The ADON notified the attending physician on 10/18/24 of the missed doses to ensure any potential clinical concerns or adjustments to the medication regimen were promptly addressed. MD recommended monitoring signs or symptoms of blood clotting (swelling of extremities, warm to touch, increase pain, SOB and notify right away of any symptom onset.

#### **IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:**

The facility acknowledges that all residents have the potential to be affected as identified during the inspection and noted within the findings of this deficiency. Medication errors have potential to affect resident's health care status. The resident may be taking unnecessary medications, or if medications are omitted, the quality of care may be compromised.

#### MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:

1:1 In-Service conducted by DSD to LVN 5 on 10/28/24 and ADON and DSD in-serviced all Licensed Nurses including LVN 5 on 11/01/24 regarding: (1) proper administration of medications (2) Handling medication refusals (3) Managing Medication Errors; (4) Administering eye drops; (5) Following MD orders.

MRD will perform monthly reviews for the next 90 days of resident MARS to review the accuracy and timeliness of medication administration for all residents, with a particular focus on high-risk medications. Any discrepancies or missed doses identified in the audit will be immediately investigated and corrected if possible. Follow-up actions will include review of the medication administration process, retraining of staff if necessary, and communication with the attending physician if there is concern regarding medication efficacy or changes to the medication regimen. After the initial 90 day inspection period, reviews will transition to a quarterly basis as part of the regulatory compliance routine.

Pharmacy Consultant will conduct quarterly medication pass audits to inspect accuracy of nurses medication error rate.

#### MONITORING PERFORMANCE TO ENSURE SOLUTIONS ARE SUSTAINED:

Pharmacy Consultant will submit results of med pass audit to Quarterly QA Committee meetings and DON and Administrator will submit the results of inspection reports to QA Committee on a monthly basis to be reviewed for three months and then quarterly thereafter to monitor the facility's performance and make necessary adjustments to the corrective action plan as needed to ensure solutions are sustained.

Signature: Title: Administrator Completion Date: 11/01/2024

## PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER RECERT SURVEY <u>JGIG11</u>

SURVEY DATE <u>10/18/24</u>

POC: <u>F 760</u>

#### F760 – FREE OF SIGNIFICANT MEDICATION ERRORS

#### CORRECTIVE ACTION:

The resident's care plan and medication administration records (MAR) were reviewed to confirm the correct medications are documented, and excepting the medications that were not administered to resident 109 on 10/16/24 at 8:16 am by LVN 5, all required doses have been administered since the deficiency was identified.

The ADON notified the attending physician on 10/18/24 of the missed doses to ensure any potential clinical concerns or adjustments to the medication regimen were promptly addressed. MD recommended monitoring signs or symptoms of blood clotting (swelling of extremities, warm to touch, increase pain, SOB and notify right away of any symptom onset.

#### **IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:**

The facility acknowledges that all residents have the potential to be affected as identified during the inspection and noted within the findings of this deficiency

#### MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:

1:1 In-Service conducted by DSD to LVN 5 on 10/28/24 and ADON and DSD in-serviced all Licensed Nurses including LVN 5 on 10/31/24 regarding: (1) proper administration of medications (right medicine, right dose, right delivery route, right frequency, lack of contraindications); and (2) Administering medications; what to do if resident refuses; medication errors; following manufacture's guidelines when administering eye drops; following MD orders.

MRD will perform monthly reviews for the next 90 days of resident MARS to review the accuracy and timeliness of medication administration for all residents, with a particular focus on high-risk medications. Any discrepancies or missed doses identified in the audit will be immediately investigated and corrected if possible. Follow-up actions will include review of the medication administration process, retraining of staff if necessary, and communication with the attending physician if there is concern regarding medication efficacy or changes to the medication regimen. After the initial 90 day inspection period, reviews will transition to a quarterly basis as part of the regulatory compliance routine.

Pharmacy Consultant will conduct quarterly medication pass audits to inspect accuracy of nurses medication error rate.

#### MONITORING PERFORMANCE TO ENSURE SOLUTIONS ARE SUSTAINED:

Pharmacy Consultant will submit results of med pass audit to Quarterly QA Committee meetings and DON and Administrator will submit the results of inspection reports to QA Committee on a monthly basis to be reviewed for three months and then quarterly thereafter to monitor the facility's performance and make necessary adjustments to the corrective action plan as needed to ensure solutions are sustained.

Signature: Completion Date: 10/28/2024

#### PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER

RECERT SURVEY <u>JGIG11</u> SURVEY DATE 10/18/24

POC: F 812

#### F812 – FOOD PROCUREMENT

#### **CORRECTIVE ACTION:**

The dietary staff members responsible for correct labeling and dating of product immediately labeled and dated the items that were out of compliance. Chef Manager immediately disposed of the food items in the kitchen refrigerator that were opened and unlabeled, including food items from outside that were brought into the facility by the residents' friends and families on 10/15/24. Temperature setting was adjusted on the snack/nourishment refrigerator to be within 34-41 degrees Fahrenheit. All undated and expired items in the refrigerator were disposed on 10/15/24.

#### **IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:**

The quality of food that is stored, prepared and served to facility residents has the potential to impact the health and well-being of residents, staff and visitors.

#### MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:

Chef Manager created a daily checklist for assigned kitchen staff to check refrigerator contents for proper labeling and storage.

In-Service training done by Chef Manager to kitchen/dining staff regarding safe food handling practices (including completing the daily checklist and safe temperatures for food storage) and Sanitation Logs, testing, Sanitation Buckets on 10/21/24.

In-Service training done by DSD and IP to Nursing staff on facility P/P, "Use and Storage of Food Brought to Residents from the Outside" to address food brought to facility by family and visitors, provided proper steps were taken to ensure safe handling and storage of the outside food.

IP and RD/Executive Chef will perform monthly inspections for the next 90 days of all the facility's refrigerators (including kitchen and resident rooms' refrigerators) to ensure food is properly stored and labeled and acceptable temperature ranges are consistently maintained.

After the initial 90 day inspection period, reviews will transition to a quarterly basis as part of the regulatory compliance routine.

All inspections will be documented, and any issues identified during inspections will be addressed immediately; any subsequent follow-up documented.

#### MONITORING PERFORMANCE TO ENSURE SOLUTIONS ARE SUSTAINED:

DON and Administrator will submit the results of inspection reports to QA Committee on a monthly basis to be reviewed for three months and then quarterly thereafter to monitor the facility's performance and make necessary adjustments to the corrective action plan as needed to ensure solutions are sustained.

Signature:	Rich Rodas	Title: Administrator	Completion Date: <u>10/23/2024</u>

# PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER RECERT SURVEY <u>JGIG11</u> SURVEY DATE 10/18/24

POC: F 880

#### **F880 – INFECTION PREVENTION**

#### CORRECTIVE ACTION:

The Infection Prevention Nurse (IP) conducted assessments of the affected residents and took the following actions:

- 1. Cleaned and disinfected blood pressure monitor (Residents 209 and 214) on 10/16/24
- 2. Inspected urinal used by resident to confirm it was properly labeled with initials, room number, and bed number (Resident 208) on 10/18/24
- 3. Removed bottle of Perineal & Skin Cleanser from top of toilet tank cover in resident bathroom (Residents 14 and 159) on 10/15/24
- 4. Removed food items and personal items belonging to staff from the linen closet in the laundry room on 10/18/24

#### **IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:**

Controlling and preventing bacterial infections through sanitary practices and hygienic controls prevents the spread of infection that could adversely affect the health of all facility residents, staff and visitors.

#### MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:

Infection Preventionist (IP) Nurse and DSD conducted in-service training on 10/28/24to nursing and housekeeping staff of facility P/Ps; "Cleaning and Disinfection of Resident-Care Equipment", "Infection and Prevention Control Program" the purpose of which is to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment by preventing the spread of communicable diseases and infections.

IP Nurse will conduct regular observation of staff infection control and hygiene practice compliance on a monthly basis for the next 90 days.

After the initial 90 day inspection period, reviews will transition to a quarterly basis as part of the regulatory compliance routine.

All inspections will be documented, and any issues identified during inspections will be addressed immediately; any subsequent follow-up documented.

#### MONITORING PERFORMANCE TO ENSURE SOLUTIONS ARE SUSTAINED:

DON and Administrator will submit the results of inspection reports to QA Committee on a monthly basis to be reviewed for three months and then quarterly thereafter to monitor the facility's performance and make necessary adjustments to the corrective action plan as needed to ensure solutions are sustained.

Signature:	Rich Rodas	Title: Administrator	Completion Date:	10/28/2024
Signature:	MIDIC NOVIDES	Hue. Aummsuator	Completion Date.	10/20/202

### PILGRIM PLACE HEALTH SERVICES CENTER RECERT SURVEY JGIG11

**SURVEY DATE 10/18/24** 

POC: F 919

#### F919 – RESIDENT CALL LIGHTS

#### CORRECTIVE ACTION:

C.N.A. 1 repositioned resident 25'S call light to be within reach for resident's ease of use on 10/15/24.

#### **IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:**

The facility acknowledges that all residents have the potential to be affected as identified during the inspection and noted within the findings of this deficiency

The call light system is an important element in providing quality patient care, and staff responses to patient call lights may result in patient's needs not being met.

#### MEASURES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:

In-service training by DSD to Nursing Staff on 11/04/24 on facility P/P, "Call Lights: Accessibility and Timely Response" to remind staff that call lights would be within reach of residents and secure, if needed.

The Daily Change of Shift (Daily Huddle) includes a reminder to staff to promptly respond and check resident call lights. Nursing Supervisors and Department Heads to conduct random checks for "call light within reach" during their room rounds as scheduled and report findings to DON or supervisor.

DON will track, trend and address findings regarding call lights on a monthly basis for the next 90 days. After the initial 90 day inspection period, reviews will transition to a quarterly basis as part of the regulatory compliance routine. All inspections will be documented, and any issues identified during inspections will be addressed immediately, and any subsequent follow-up actions documented.

#### MONITORING PERFORMANCE TO ENSURE SOLUTIONS ARE SUSTAINED:

DON and Administrator will submit the results of inspection reports to QA Committee on a monthly basis to be reviewed for three months and then quarterly thereafter to monitor the facility's performance and make necessary adjustments to the corrective action plan as needed to ensure solutions are sustained.

Signature: Rich Rodas Title: Administrator Completion Date: 11/04/2024